

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-5125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS[®] JOINED WITH THE BALDWIN COUNTY
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS[®], THE GREATER LAS VEGAS
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS[®], THE KANSAS CITY REGIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS[®], THE NEVADA REALTORS[®], AND
THE TENNESSEE REALTORS[®], IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Attorneys for the National Association of
REALTORS[®], the Baldwin County
Association of REALTORS[®], the Greater
Las Vegas Association of REALTORS[®],
the Kansas City Regional Association of
REALTORS[®], the Nevada REALTORS[®],
and the Tennessee REALTORS[®]:

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER E. CONDELUCI
CC Law & Policy PLLC
1001 4th Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(703) 209-0690
chris@cclawandpolicy.com

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ
SUSAN ELIZABETH REES
The Wagner Law Group
800 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 969- 2800
igoldowitz@wagnerlawgroup.com
srees@wagnerlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The DOL Has the Authority to Supersede Its Prior Sub-Regulatory
 Guidance and Interpret ERISA’s Definition of Employer and Employee
 Through the Final Rule..... 4

 A. The DOL Has the Authority to Supersede Its Prior Sub-Regulatory
 Guidance Through the Final Rule 4

 B. There Is a Sound Basis for the DOL to Interpret ERISA as Allowing
 a Working Owner With No Employees to Act as an Employer and
 Employee 5

 1. The DOL Has the Authority to Deem Working Owners Without
 Employees Eligible to Participate In an ERISA-Covered AHP 7

 2. The Ability of a Working Owner With No Employees to Participate In
 an ERISA-Covered AHP Does Not Produce an Absurd Result Under the
 ACA 9

 II. The DOL Final Rule Sets Good Public Policy That Does Not
 Conflict With Existing Law but Provides Flexibility for an Evolving
 Workforce..... 11

 A. An Employment Relationship Exists Even for Working Owners With No
 Employees 11

 B. Deeming Working Owner With No Employees Eligible to Participate
 In an ERISA-Covered AHP Is Reasonable In Light of Changing Market
 Dynamics and an Enhanced Regulatory Environment 13

 III. Real Estate Professionals Deserve Access to Quality and Affordable
 Health Care Coverage Through AHPs 14

 A. The State and Local-Based REALTOR[®] AHPs Formed In Accordance With
 the Final Rule..... 17

 1. Comprehensive Coverage..... 17

 2. Transforming People’s Lives..... 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> 575 U.S._____, S.Ct. 1199, 1203 (2015)	4, 13
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 99 (1995)	4
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 540 U.S. 1, 16 (2004)	7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 1402	11
29 U.S.C. §1002(5)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(3)(A)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1108	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1149	14
29 U.S. C. §1151	14
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(9)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(6)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOL Adv. Op. Procedure 76-1	4
DOL Adv. Op. 99-04A (Feb. 4, 1999)	5
DOL Adv. Op. 2006-04A (April 27, 2006)	5
29 CFR § 2510.3-3	7
CMS Insurance Standards Bulletin, September 1, 2011	10
Key Trends at Sole Proprietorships Over the Past 30 Years, Small Business Trends, Dec. 4, 2015	12

[DOL Form M-1](#)..... 14
[How Premiums Are Changing In 2018, Kaiser Family Foundation, Nov. 29, 2017](#)
..... 15
[2018 Health Insurance Survey, National Association of Realtors, July 20, 2018,](#)
[slide 10](#) 16
[Small and Large Business Health Insurance: State & Federal Roles, National](#)
[Conference of State Legislatures, September 12, 2018](#)..... 16
